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AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 7, 2021 

Sage Stage Conference Room 

108 S Main Street, Alturas 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 1:50 p.m. 

Or soon thereafter 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 
 

1. Call to Order – introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 10/05/21 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 09/01/21 through 10/31/21. 

c. YTD expenditures through 10/31/21. 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 

a) California Highway Patrol Terminal Inspection and General Public 

Paratransit Vehicle certification.  Information 

b) Accept the FY 2020/21 Fiscal Audit. Action 

c) Accept the 2020/21 Triennial Performance Audit. Action 

d) Consider adopting Resolution 21-02 Calendar Year 2022 Designated 

Signatories for Plans and Programs.  Action 

e) Nominate the Chair and Vice Chair for 2022. Action 

6. Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates 

b. Calendar of Events 

7. Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for February 1, 2022, 

(Tuesday) in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, 

CA, at about 1:50 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda December 7, 2021 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a.   Approve the 10/05/21 MTA Regular Meeting minutes. 

 

b.  Financial Transactions – 09/01/21 through 10/31/21 

 

Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Perry’s Automotive 3500 $7,243.85 T-18 Replace EGR (Exhaust Gas 

Recirculation) valve, Fan clutch, radiator, 

cooling fan clutch, AC system belt, 

serpentine belt. 

 

 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 10/31/21) report.  
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108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 
Phone (530) 233-6410 

MINUTES 
Regular Meeting 
October 5, 2021 

Board Members Present 
Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 
Bobby Ray Representative, City of Alturas 
Cheryl Nelson  Councilmember, City of Alturas 
Mark Moriarity County At-Large Member 
Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District I, Modoc County 
 

Board Members Absent 
Loni Lewis (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas 
John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 
Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors, District IV, Modoc County 

 

Staff Present 
Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 
Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 
Michelle Cox Executive Assistant Secretary 

 
Public Present 
None 

1. Call to Order – Vice Chair Rhoads called the meeting to order at 1:48 p.m. in the Sage Stage 
Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda – Motion by Board Member Coe to confirm agenda, seconded by Board Member 
Ray. All Ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 08/03/21 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 07/01/21 through 08/31/21. 

Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Transaction Amount Explanation 
Golden State Risk 
Management Authority 

3402 $4,648.00 Insurance 

Perry’s Automotive 3421 $1,373.91 T-17 Schedule A  
Perry’s Automotive 3453 $1,359.18 T-19 Schedule C  
Perry’s Automotive 3460 $1,597.81 T-18 Schedule C/replace coolant res.
Perry’s Automotive 3450 $4,411.68 T-17 NOX sensor, fan clutch, etc.
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c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 08/31/21. 

Motion by Board Member Coe to approve consent agenda items a through c above, seconded by 
Board Member Moriarity. All Ayes; motion carried. 

5. Regular Business  

a. Update regarding CARES funding. 

Chief Fiscal Officer, Niki Lemke explained due to COVID-19 CARES and CRRSAA funding, 
MTA is eligible and has applied for several grants. An FTA grant summary chart was provided 
showing the breakdown of funding source, funding amount, and current statis of each grant for 
FY 2019/20 and FY 2020/21.  

b. California Highway Patrol Terminal Inspection and General Public Paratransit Vehicle 
certification. 

Executive Director, Pedersen was contacted today by Officer Maxwell with CHP, he will be here 
this Friday October 8, 2021, to do both the Terminal Inspections and the GPPV Inspections. To 
complete the inspections Officer Maxwell offered to inspect T-18 while it is in Redding having 
repairs done at Perry’s Automotive.  

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates 

The Boys and Girls Club of Sweet Water Wyoming were very excited to learn they had the 
high bid at $5,000 for T-14. They will be use T-14 to transport school aged children. The bus 
was picked up on September 3, 2021.  
 

b. Other Information 

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 
 11/25/21 Thanksgiving Holiday; office is closed-No Bus Service 
 11/26/21 Thanksgiving Holiday; office is closed-No Bus Service 
 12/07/21 MTA Meeting following the MCTC Meeting 

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Ray at 1:59 p.m. seconded by Board Member Nelson. All 
Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, December 7, 2021, in the Sage 
Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas at 1:50 p.m. or soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

  

 Michelle Cox 
Executive Assistant Secretary  



 9:30 AM

 11/18/21

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2021

Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 620,047.83

10/15/2021 Interest 379.19 620,427.02

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 379.19 620,427.02

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 248,422.78

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 49,109.00

Total Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 49,109.00

Reserve - Vehicles 69,525.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 69,525.00

Reserve - Building Improvements 22,663.96

09/14/2021 3475 Larranaga Trucking & Construction -1,400.00 21,263.96

09/28/2021 3484 McCombs Electric Inc. -3,504.98 17,758.98

Total Reserve - Building Improvements -4,904.98 17,758.98

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 107,124.82

09/01/2021 Farebox 88.00 107,212.82

09/01/2021 Farebox 87.00 107,299.82

09/01/2021 Farebox 63.00 107,362.82

09/01/2021 AP-Tech / Farebox 456.00 107,818.82

09/01/2021 FTA 5311/5311f & CARES ACT 283,173.79 390,992.61

09/01/2021 Refund - Coolant 8.00 391,000.61

09/02/2021 3462 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 390,960.62

09/02/2021 3463 Frank Willis -75.00 390,885.62

09/02/2021 3464 Ed Staub & Sons -2,899.69 387,985.93

09/03/2021 Farebox 18.00 388,003.93

09/03/2021 Farebox 101.05 388,104.98

09/03/2021 Farebox 108.00 388,212.98

09/03/2021 3465 First Transit, Inc. -22,509.33 365,703.65

09/07/2021 Farebox 17.00 365,720.65

09/07/2021 3466 City Of Alturas -85.10 365,635.55

09/07/2021 3467 EDI Media -150.00 365,485.55

09/07/2021 90721 Basys Processing, Inc. -82.61 365,402.94

09/07/2021 3468 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,157.00 364,245.94

09/07/2021 FTA 5311 Grant 6,397.44 370,643.38

09/08/2021 Farebox 51.00 370,694.38

09/08/2021 9721 Verizon Wireless -253.92 370,440.46

09/08/2021 9821 Verizon Wireless -253.92 370,186.54

09/08/2021 9921 Amazon -188.74 369,997.80

09/08/2021 3469 Perry's Automotive -1,624.55 368,373.25

09/08/2021 3470 Frontier Communications -86.10 368,287.15

09/09/2021 Farebox 172.50 368,459.65

09/09/2021 Farebox 75.00 368,534.65

09/10/2021 Farebox 109.00 368,643.65

09/13/2021 3471 Frontier Communications -92.44 368,551.21
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 9:30 AM

 11/18/21

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2021

Date Num Name Amount Balance

09/13/2021 3472 Ray Morgan Company -102.66 368,448.55

09/13/2021 3473 Waste Management -64.48 368,384.07

09/13/2021 3474 Frank Willis -299.49 368,084.58

09/14/2021 Farebox 59.00 368,143.58

09/14/2021 Farebox 7.00 368,150.58

09/14/2021 Farebox 73.00 368,223.58

09/14/2021 Refund - Paper 9.28 368,232.86

09/15/2021 Farebox 75.00 368,307.86

09/15/2021 Farebox 423.00 368,730.86

09/15/2021 91521 Amazon -364.62 368,366.24

09/15/2021 3476 Basin Tire Service Inc. -90.00 368,276.24

09/16/2021 Farebox 114.50 368,390.74

09/16/2021 Farebox 116.00 368,506.74

09/17/2021 Farebox 42.00 368,548.74

09/17/2021 Farebox 26.00 368,574.74

09/20/2021 3477 Frank Willis -75.00 368,499.74

09/20/2021 3478 Perry's Automotive -1,541.30 366,958.44

09/20/2021 Farebox 131.80 367,090.24

09/21/2021 92121 TCE Communications -49.54 367,040.70

09/22/2021 Farebox 81.50 367,122.20

09/22/2021 Farebox 110.00 367,232.20

09/22/2021 Farebox 44.00 367,276.20

09/22/2021 Farebox 68.00 367,344.20

09/23/2021 Farebox 144.50 367,488.70

09/24/2021 Farebox 29.00 367,517.70

09/27/2021 Farebox 30.00 367,547.70

09/28/2021 Farebox 13.00 367,560.70

09/28/2021 Farebox 80.00 367,640.70

09/28/2021 3479 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 367,365.70

09/28/2021 3480 Frank Willis -75.00 367,290.70

09/28/2021 Farebox 22.00 367,312.70

09/28/2021 3481 Perry's Automotive -1,183.88 366,128.82

09/28/2021 3482 Pacific Power -506.59 365,622.23

09/28/2021 STAF / SGR 20,711.59 386,333.82

09/28/2021 LTF 21,901.92 408,235.74

09/28/2021 3483 Verizon Wireless -156.16 408,079.58

09/29/2021 Farebox 132.50 408,212.08

09/30/2021 Farebox 91.00 408,303.08

09/30/2021 Farebox 62.00 408,365.08

10/01/2021 Farebox 34.10 408,399.18

10/01/2021 Farebox 22.00 408,421.18

10/01/2021 Farebox 19.00 408,440.18
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 9:30 AM

 11/18/21

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2021

Date Num Name Amount Balance

10/04/2021 Farebox 95.00 408,535.18

10/04/2021 100421 Basys Processing, Inc. -180.34 408,354.84

10/04/2021 3485 Ed Staub & Sons -2,598.83 405,756.01

10/04/2021 3486 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 405,716.02

10/04/2021 3487 City Of Alturas -85.10 405,630.92

10/04/2021 3488 Perry's Automotive -1,620.85 404,010.07

10/04/2021 100421 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 403,962.07

10/04/2021 3489 Modoc County Record -42.00 403,920.07

10/04/2021 3490 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,157.00 402,763.07

10/04/2021 3491 First Transit, Inc. -21,798.67 380,964.40

10/05/2021 Farebox 191.00 381,155.40

10/06/2021 Farebox 114.50 381,269.90

10/06/2021 3492 Trillium Solutions -4,200.00 377,069.90

10/06/2021 100621 TCE Communications -49.47 377,020.43

10/06/2021 3493 Modoc County Record -1,198.15 375,822.28

10/06/2021 3494 Frontier Communications -86.10 375,736.18

10/06/2021 3495 EDI Media -150.00 375,586.18

10/07/2021 Farebox 64.00 375,650.18

10/08/2021 Farebox 58.00 375,708.18

10/12/2021 Farebox 80.00 375,788.18

10/12/2021 Farebox 125.00 375,913.18

10/12/2021 Farebox 27.00 375,940.18

10/12/2021 Farebox 116.00 376,056.18

10/13/2021 Farebox 57.50 376,113.68

10/13/2021 3496 Modoc County Transportation Commission -18,440.15 357,673.53

10/13/2021 101322 Modoc Steel and Supply -60.04 357,613.49

10/14/2021 Farebox 104.25 357,717.74

10/14/2021 101421 Modoc Steel and Supply -60.04 357,657.70

10/14/2021 101421 Amazon -17.96 357,639.74

10/14/2021 101422 Amazon -19.20 357,620.54

10/14/2021 101423 Amazon -73.43 357,547.11

10/15/2021 Farebox 43.00 357,590.11

10/15/2021 Farebox 22.00 357,612.11

10/15/2021 3497 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -5,402.68 352,209.43

10/15/2021 3498 Frontier Communications -91.98 352,117.45

10/15/2021 3499 Waste Management -64.48 352,052.97

10/19/2021 Farebox 143.50 352,196.47

10/19/2021 Farebox 139.33 352,335.80

10/19/2021 LTF 25,322.76 377,658.56

10/19/2021 3500 Perry's Automotive -7,243.85 370,414.71

10/19/2021 3501 Ray Morgan Company -110.21 370,304.50

10/19/2021 Farebox 21.00 370,325.50
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 9:30 AM

 11/18/21

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2021

Date Num Name Amount Balance

10/19/2021 MCTC 4,282.35 374,607.85

10/20/2021 Farebox 82.50 374,690.35

10/20/2021 Farebox 20.00 374,710.35

10/21/2021 Farebox 130.00 374,840.35

10/21/2021 102121 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. -89.49 374,750.86

10/22/2021 Farebox 61.00 374,811.86

10/22/2021 Farebox 48.00 374,859.86

10/25/2021 AP-Tech 423.00 375,282.86

10/26/2021 Farebox 95.00 375,377.86

10/26/2021 Farebox 188.00 375,565.86

10/26/2021 3502 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 375,290.86

10/26/2021 3503 Pacific Power -511.11 374,779.75

10/26/2021 3504 Verizon Wireless -156.00 374,623.75

10/26/2021 Farebox 34.00 374,657.75

10/27/2021 Farebox 94.00 374,751.75

10/28/2021 Farebox 46.00 374,797.75

10/28/2021 3505 Completely Custom Inc. -58.88 374,738.87

10/28/2021 Farebox 24.00 374,762.87

10/29/2021 Farebox 32.00 374,794.87

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 267,670.05 374,794.87

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 262,765.07 511,187.85

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL 263,144.26 1,131,614.87
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  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business December 7, 2021 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

 

a) California Highway Patrol (CHP) Terminal Inspection and General Public Paratransit Vehicle 

certification.  Information 

CHP performed the terminal inspection on October 8, 2021.  There were no findings. 

 

b) Accept the FY 2020/21 Fiscal Audit. Action 

Staff recommends accepting the FY 2020/21 Fiscal Audit. 

 

c) Accept the 2020/21 Triennial Performance Audit. Action 

Staff recommends accepting the 2020/21 Triennial Performance Audit. 

 

d) Consider adopting Resolution 21-02 Calendar Year 2022 Designated Signatories for Plans and 

Programs.  Action 

This is the annual resolution for MTA programs.  Resolution 21-02 designates and authorizes persons to 

sign documents, invoices, etc. for the grants and allocations for various programs.   

Staff Recommends approval of Resolution 21-02. 

 

e) Nominate the Chair and Vice Chair for 2022. Action 
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MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
ALTURAS, CALIFORNIA 

Financial Statements, Management's Discussion & Analysis, 
And Independent Auditor's Report 
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MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
Audited Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 & 2020 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

FINANCIAL SECTION 

Independent Auditors ' Report on Financial Statements 

Financial Statements 

' 

Comparative Statements of Net Position-Proprietary Fund 
Comparative Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund 

Net Position - Proprietary Fund 
Comparative Statements of Cash Flows - Proprietary Fund 
Notes to Financial Statements 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule 
Transit Fund 

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance Over Financial Reporting 
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
the statutes, rules and regulations of the California Transportation 
Development Act and the allocation instructions and resolutions of the 

Page No 

1 

4 
5 

6 
7 

15 

Local Transportation Commission 17 
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial 
Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 19 

Combined Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 21 
Summary Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings 23 
Corrective Action Plan 24 



John E. Auman, CPA 

Clay E. Singleton, CPA, MSAcc 

Independent Auditors' Report on Financial Statements 

Board of Commissioners 
Modoc County Transportation Commission 
Alturas, California 

Board of Directors 
Modoc Transportation Agency 
Alturas, California 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Transportation Development Act 
Funds Allocated to the Modoc Transportation Agency (MTA) as of and for the years ended June 
30, 2021 and 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the Agency's preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency ' s internal control. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

Susanville: 
1740 Main Street, Suite A, Susanville, CA 96130 
530.257.1040 Fax: 530.257.8876 

sa@s.r-Jp11s.com 
www.sa-cpas.com 

Chester: 
PO Box 795, Chester, CA 96020 

530.258.2272 Fax: 530.258.2282 



We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only Transportation Development Act 
funds, Federal Grants, bus fares and other revenues of the Modoc Transportation Agency and are 
not intended to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the Modoc 
Transportation Agency in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Qualified Opinion 

In our opinion, except for the matters discussed in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph, 
the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the Transportation Development Act Funds allocated to Modoc 
Transportation Agency as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the respective changes in financial 
position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
